IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 977 OF 2014

(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 (APPLICATION FOR EX-PARTE STAY)

P.K. ABOOBACKER AND ORS.

... PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE - REPORT

is submitted that the Writ Petition alongwith application above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.04.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

> "The Learned counsel for the respondent No.1 seeks and is given four weeks' time to file the counter affidavit.

> Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the unserved respondent Nos. 2 and 3 shall be taken by the learned counel for the petitioners within a period of three weeks. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served on the respondent No.2 through the Ld. Standing Counsel representing the Union of India respondent No.3 through the Trial Court particulars of which shall be furnished by the learned counsel for the petitioners within the period prescribed above.

> > List again on 31.7.2015."

is further submitted in pursuant to afore-said order, T+ counsel for respondent No.1 has filed counter affidavit.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has neither filed spare copies nor furnished the particulars of trial court, hence notice could not be issued to respondent Nos. 2 & 3. However, Ms. Asha G. Nair, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent No.3 but counter affidavit has not been filed so far.

Service of notice is not complete on respondent No. 2.

The matter above-mentioned regarding service position/ counter affidavit is listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this Office report.

Dated this the 28th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. E.M.S. Anam, Advocate Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate Ms. Asha G. Nair, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR